tain to the Southwest end thereof at the Unicoy or Unaka 
Turnpike road, where a corner stone is set up, marked Ten. 
on the West side and N. C. on the East side; and where 
a Hickory tree is also marked on the South side Ten. 
101 m. and on the North side N. C. 101 m. being one 
hundred and one miles from our beginning. From thence 
a due course South two miles and two hundred and fifty 
two poles to a Spruce Pine on the North Bank of High- 
wassee River, below the mouth of Cane Creek; thence 
up the said River the same course about one mile, and

[...]

Preliminarily, objection is raised to the authority of 
this court to answer the questions certified. Under § 239 
of the Judicial Code, questions may be certified by the 
Circuit Court of Appeals “in any case within its appellate 
jurisdiction, as defined in section one hundred and twenty-
eight”; and § 128 provides that the Circuit Courts of Ap-
peals “shall exercise appellate jurisdiction to review by ap-
peal or writ of error final decisions in the District Court,” 
etc. The argument is that an application to a Circuit Court 
of Appeals for a writ of prohibition is an original proceed-